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Construction Management Plan 

General Template  

Cport Credit Union 

Landry/French Construction Co. 

 

This document and its subsequent attachments comprise the Construction Management Plan being 

submitted to the City of Portland for the Cport Credit Union project, located at 50 India Street.  

This plan is being submitted by Landry/French Construction on behalf of the Cport Credit Union.  

The Construction Management plan contains information pertaining to the overall planning and 

coordination of the project. 

 

This project includes a new 4-story ground up construction to include the Credit Unit and (2) 

residential spaces.  The project is located on the corner of India and Middle Streets on the 

North/West corner.   

 

A. Construction Management Principles  

The impact of this project during construction will be minimized via the following 

management practices and principals: 

 - The Construction Zone will be secured with fencing and gates, preventing any 

access into the site from public. 

 - All Construction activities will be performed within the limits of the site fence to 

ensure public is never exposed to any risks caused by the construction activities 

 - All deliveries will be scheduled and coordinated to ensure there is no off-site 

queuing required. 

 - All construction activities will occur within the sound ordinance times. 

 - Due to the small footprint of this project and direct concern for public safety, we 

request the closing of the sidewalks along India and Middle Street depicted in Exhibit A of the 

Logistics plan attached.  This will ensure the safety of all pedestrians. 

 - Prior to start of piles, we will be performing a site survey of the adjacent structures 

and installing monitoring points that will be reviewed on a weekly basis and as needed. 

 

B. Development Review of Construction Management Plan 

Landry/French has developed a comprehensive management plan to identify logistics, safety, 

and closures required as part of the Cport project. 

 - Exhibit A – Logistics Plan 

 - Exhibit B – Crane Set up Plan 

Landry/French utilizes a site-specific safety policy for all workers on-site.  Each member will 

complete a job specific orientation prior to starting work activities.  At no point with the 

public have access to the project site within the fencing limits. 

 

C. Performance Guarantees, Inspection Fees, Preconstruction Meeting, and Permits 

All fees, building permit fee and guarantees will be paid/issued prior to construction 

commencing.  All street opening permits will be pulled by the selected site contractor upon 

award and in hand prior to opening work in the street. 

 

There is no blasting anticipated for this project. 
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D. Construction Administration and Communication 

The contact person for all construction activities for the project will be: 

Matt Gagnon – Project Manager 

(207) 219-0015 

mgagnon@landryfrench.com 

 

Signage will be posted onsite with additional emergency contact information for the selected 

Superintendent that will be the site contact at the project. 

 

E. Construction Schedule  

The schedule for the project starts in October 2017 and runs through September of 2018 

 - Exhibit C of this document is the current schedule for construction 

All construction activities will be completed in accordance with the City of Portland Noise 

ordinance timeframes allowed.  All deliveries for this project are anticipated for normal 

working hours 7:00 – 3:30. 

 

 

F. Security & Public Safety 

Please refer to exhibits A and B for the site fencing/gates, traffic and pedestrian routing plan 

to be used for the duration of the project.  We will install knox pad locks at each gate for fire 

department emergency access. 

 

The fire safety program on-site will consist of the following: 

 - Fire Extinguishers placed throughout the construction site for the duration of the 

project. 

 - There will be a new Fire Alarm and Fire Suppression System being installed as 

part of the project scope. 

 - All employees on-site will be orientated to the site-specific plan that will include 

an emergency evacuation plan. 

 

G. Construction Permitting and Traffic Control Plans 

This project will require occupancy permits for parking spaces and sidewalk rentals along 

Middle and India Streets and reconfiguring the lanes of traffic on Middle Street at the 

intersection of India Street outlined in Exibit A for the timeframe outlined in the exhibit.  This 

Maintenance of traffic conforms to MUTCD guidelines 

 

This project will require a lane closure of the West Bound lane of Middle Street between India 

Street and Franklin Street outlined in Exhibit B during crane set ups needed to erect the 

structure and load roofing and HVAC equipment. 

 

This project will include new utilities.  All street opening permits will be applied and 

approved prior to start of utility work in the street. 

 

 

H. Site Management and Controls 

Landry/French will adopt the following site management and maintenance activities through 

the duration of the project: 
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 - Trash and Desbris will be contained within the project fencing and changed out on 

a regular basis. 

 - Street cleaning will not be required on a regular basis, but reviewed on a daily 

basis and cleaned as required to remove dirt/desbris caused by the construction effort on India 

and Middle Streets. 

 - Noise will be in compliance of Section 17 and 18 of the City Code and Section 25-

129. 

- Water will be used to control dust during the sitework and masonry activities of 

the project.  We do not anticipate any other activities that will require dust control measures. 

 - On-Site snow removal will be the responsibility of Landry/French 

 

I. Erosion Control and Preservation of Trees 

We will comply with the approved erosion and sedimentation control plan and provide 

inspections weekly and after every storm to ensure the systems are in working order. 

 

There are no existing plantings on the project site.  

 

J. Construction Staging Area 

Exhibit A of this document is the site logistics plan for the project identifying laydown, 

staging, deliver and dumpster locations.  An offsite marshalling area will not be required for 

this project.   

K. Parking During Construction 

No on-site parking will be allowed unless parking to unload vehicles.  Landry/French will 

obtain occupancy permits for all parking spaces needed per the Exhibit A and B plans.  

Employee parking will be provided by employers utilizing legal parking methods. 

 

L. Special Measures as Necessary 

This project includes driven piles that will require a pre-construction survey of the adjacent 

foundation and brick buildings.  We will establish a surveyed baseline that will be monitored 

throughout the piles, site and building erection phases.  
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CM Plan Exhibit A
09/06/17

Project Site

Site Logistics Plan

Temporary Striping

Fencing to center
of Middle Street to
allow for deliveries,

loading and
unloading and

laydown
Gates
w/knox
locks

= Temporary sidewalk closure anticipated from October 2017 - August 2018

Project Site

Laydown and
Staging Area

Delivery and
Dumpster Location

Signs on Gates
- Construction

Signage on Gates,
both sides of

project

For safety reasons, the sidewalk along India and Middle Street must be closed
and re-routed for the duration of the project.
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Pedestrian routing plan in Exhibit A will remain the same

CM Plan Exhibit B
9/6/17

Project Site

Middle Street Temporary Lane Closure Plan

 

 

 

 

 

 

Provide signage for
Middle Street Lane

Closure during
Crane Set up

activities



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Pre-Construction 130 days Thu 7/27/17 Wed 1/24/18

2 Final constuction drawings 20 days Thu 7/27/17 Wed 8/23/17

3 Obtain Building Permit 41 days Thu 8/24/17 Thu 10/19/17

4 Fire Marshal Permit 41 days Thu 8/24/17 Thu 10/19/17

5 GMP Submission 20 days Thu 8/24/17 Wed 9/20/17

6 GMP Approval & Sign Contracts 5 days Thu 9/21/17 Wed 9/27/17

7 L/F Release Subs & Vendors 15 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 10/18/17

8 Hold Pre-Construction Meeting with City 10 days Thu 9/21/17 Wed 10/4/17

9 Ground Breaking 5 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 10/4/17

10 Reinforcing Shops and Mix Designs 10 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 10/11/17

11 Release Steel, Windows 30 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 11/8/17

12 Steel Shops 40 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 11/22/17

13 Window Shops 35 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 11/15/17

14 Window Procurement 50 days Thu 11/16/17 Wed 1/24/18

15 Procure Rebar 20 days Thu 10/12/17 Wed 11/8/17

16 Procure Steel 25 days Thu 11/23/17 Wed 12/27/17

17 Construction 228 days Fri 10/20/17 Tue 9/4/18

18 Mobilization 11 days Fri 10/20/17 Fri 11/3/17

19 Site Enabling 5 days Mon 11/6/17 Fri 11/10/17

20 Set-up temp fence / site controls 3 days Mon 11/6/17 Wed 11/8/17

21 Set-up erosion control 3 days Mon 11/6/17 Wed 11/8/17

22 Clear and prep site 2 days Thu 11/9/17 Fri 11/10/17

23 Establish traffic control 2 days Thu 11/9/17 Fri 11/10/17

24 Site Work 195 days Mon 11/13/17 Fri 8/10/18

25 Excavation 5 days Mon 11/13/17 Fri 11/17/17

26 Paving & Curbs 30 days Mon 7/2/18 Fri 8/10/18

27 Landscaping 30 days Mon 7/2/18 Fri 8/10/18

28 Site accessories / site lighting 15 days Mon 7/2/18 Fri 7/20/18

29 Piles 16 days Mon 11/13/17 Mon 12/4/17

30 Steel Pile Mobilization 5 days Mon 11/13/17 Fri 11/17/17

31 Install steel piles 10 days Mon 11/20/17 Fri 12/1/17

32 Owner monitioring/vibrations 10 days Mon 11/20/17 Fri 12/1/17

33 Testing 1 day Mon 12/4/17 Mon 12/4/17

34 Concrete / Underground Utilities 78 days Tue 12/5/17 Thu 3/22/18

35 Concrete footers, grade beams, walls 15 days Tue 12/5/17 Mon 12/25/17

36 Backfill 10 days Tue 12/26/17 Mon 1/8/18

37 Underground utilities inside / foundation drain 10 days Tue 12/26/17 Mon 1/8/18

38 Prep slabs on grade / pour SOG 3 days Tue 3/20/18 Thu 3/22/18

39 Building Envelope & Steel 149 days Tue 1/9/18 Fri 8/3/18

40 Steel mobilization / delivery 4 days Tue 1/9/18 Fri 1/12/18

41 Steel Erection 15 days Mon 1/15/18 Fri 2/2/18

42 2nd Floor Decking 5 days Mon 2/5/18 Fri 2/9/18

43 3rd Floor Deck 20 days Mon 2/12/18 Fri 3/9/18

44 4th Floor / Rooftop Decking 5 days Mon 3/12/18 Fri 3/16/18

Final constuction drawings

Obtain Building Permit

Fire Marshal Permit

GMP Submission 

GMP Approval & Sign Contracts

L/F Release Subs & Vendors 

Hold Pre-Construction Meeting with City

Ground Breaking

Reinforcing Shops and Mix Designs

Release Steel, Windows

Steel Shops

Window Shops

Window Procurement

Procure Rebar

Procure Steel

Mobilization 

Set-up temp fence / site controls

Set-up erosion control

Clear and prep site

Establish traffic control

Excavation 

Paving & Curbs

Landscaping

Site accessories / site lighting

Steel Pile Mobilization

Install steel piles

Owner monitioring/vibrations

Testing

Concrete footers, grade beams, walls

Backfill

Underground utilities inside / foundation drain 

Prep slabs on grade / pour SOG

Steel mobilization / delivery 

Steel Erection 

2nd Floor Decking

3rd Floor Deck

4th Floor / Rooftop Decking

5/28 6/4 6/11 6/18 6/25 7/2 7/9 7/16 7/23 7/30 8/6 8/13 8/20 8/27 9/3 9/10 9/17 9/24 10/1 10/8 0/1 0/2 0/2 11/5 1/1 1/1 1/2 12/3 2/1 2/1 2/2 2/3 1/7 1/14 1/21 1/28 2/4 2/11 2/18 2/25 3/4 3/11 3/18 3/25 4/1 4/8 4/15 4/22 4/29 5/6 5/13 5/20 5/27 6/3 6/10 6/17 6/24 7/1 7/8 7/15 7/22 7/29 8/5 8/12 8/19 8/26 9/2 9/9 9/16 9/23 9/30 10/7 0/1 0/2 0/2 11/4 1/1 1/1 1/2 12/2
June July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November Dec

Task

Critical Task

Progress

Milestone

Summary

Rolled Up Task

Rolled Up Critical Task

Rolled Up Milestone

Rolled Up Progress

Split

External Tasks

Project Summary

Group By Summary

Deadline

Pre-Construction Schedule
cPort Credit Union

Page 1

Project: CPort Credit Unit Pre-Constru
Date: Thu 8/31/17

mgagnon
Typewritten Text
Exhibit C - Schedule



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

45 Pour 2nd Floor Slab on Deck 3 days Fri 3/23/18 Tue 3/27/18

46 Pour 3rd Floor Slab on Deck 3 days Wed 4/25/18 Fri 4/27/18

47 Pour 4th Floor Slab on Deck 3 days Wed 5/9/18 Fri 5/11/18

48 Exterior walls & sheathing 1st Floor 1 day Mon 3/19/18 Mon 3/19/18

49 Exterior walls & sheathing 2nd Floor 10 days Wed 3/28/18 Tue 4/10/18

50 Exterior walls & sheathing 3rd Floor 10 days Wed 4/11/18 Tue 4/24/18

51 Exterior walls & sheathing 4th Floor 10 days Wed 4/25/18 Tue 5/8/18

52 Exterior walls & sheathting top off 5 days Wed 5/9/18 Tue 5/15/18

53 Masonry 60 days Wed 4/11/18 Tue 7/3/18

54 Metal Panels 60 days Wed 4/11/18 Tue 7/3/18

55 Curtainwall System 20 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 7/3/18

56 Nichiha 45 days Wed 5/9/18 Tue 7/10/18

57 Exterior windows 15 days Wed 7/4/18 Tue 7/24/18

58 Metal Canopy & Awning 12 days Wed 7/11/18 Thu 7/26/18

59 Exterior building lighting and receptacles 5 days Fri 7/27/18 Thu 8/2/18

60 Doors & Hardware 10 days Wed 7/11/18 Tue 7/24/18

61 Exterior Complete 1 day Fri 8/3/18 Fri 8/3/18

62 Roofing 50 days Wed 5/16/18 Tue 7/24/18

63 Roof trusses 5 days Wed 5/16/18 Tue 5/22/18

64 Roofing 10 days Wed 5/23/18 Tue 6/5/18

65 Set RTU's 20 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/24/18

66 Install roof drains 10 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 6/19/18

67 Interior 171 days Tue 1/9/18 Tue 9/4/18

68 Moblize Interior 2 days Wed 3/28/18 Thu 3/29/18

69 Elevator 146 days Tue 1/9/18 Tue 7/31/18

70 Build CMU Shaft Walls 10 days Tue 1/9/18 Mon 1/22/18

71 Install Elevators 15 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/17/18

72 Perm. Power 1 day Mon 4/2/18 Mon 4/2/18

73 Elevator Inspection 10 days Wed 7/18/18 Tue 7/31/18

74 Electrical Temp Service 5 days Tue 1/9/18 Mon 1/15/18

75 Electrical main rough-in 5 days Tue 1/9/18 Mon 1/15/18

76 Mechanical / Plumbing main rough-in 10 days Tue 1/9/18 Mon 1/22/18

77 Sprinkler main rough-in 10 days Tue 1/9/18 Mon 1/22/18

78 Insulation 12 days Wed 6/6/18 Thu 6/21/18

79 Fireproofing 10 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 6/19/18

80 Stairs 20 days Mon 4/30/18 Fri 5/25/18

81 1st Floor 95 days Fri 3/30/18 Thu 8/9/18

82 MEP Rough-in 40 days Wed 5/2/18 Tue 6/26/18

83 Interior framing 20 days Fri 3/30/18 Thu 4/26/18

84 Drywall 12 days Wed 6/6/18 Thu 6/21/18

85 Wall BATT insulation 10 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 6/19/18

86 Prime & paint 1st coat 5 days Wed 6/20/18 Tue 6/26/18

87 Soffits 7 days Fri 5/25/18 Mon 6/4/18

88 ACT grid 2 days Wed 6/27/18 Thu 6/28/18
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

89 Sprinkler heads 4 days Fri 6/29/18 Wed 7/4/18

90 Lighting 4 days Fri 6/29/18 Wed 7/4/18

91 Restroom Flooring and Tile 3 days Wed 6/27/18 Fri 6/29/18

92 Plumbing fixtures 2 days Mon 7/2/18 Tue 7/3/18

93 Restroom finishes 5 days Thu 7/19/18 Wed 7/25/18

94 Bank safe & teller pod owner items 10 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/10/18

95 Doors & hardware 5 days Thu 7/5/18 Wed 7/11/18

96 Brick feature wall 1 day Wed 6/27/18 Wed 6/27/18

97 Millwork 10 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/10/18

98 Reception TVs / Owner IT 15 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/17/18

99 Finish Paint 1 day Wed 7/18/18 Wed 7/18/18

100 Flood ceilings 3 days Thu 7/19/18 Mon 7/23/18

101 MEP Finishes 4 days Wed 7/18/18 Mon 7/23/18

102 Flooring 10 days Tue 7/24/18 Mon 8/6/18

103 Final clean 1st floor 3 days Tue 8/7/18 Thu 8/9/18

104 2nd Floor 93 days Fri 4/27/18 Tue 9/4/18

105 MEP Rough-in 25 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 7/10/18

106 Interior framing 10 days Fri 4/27/18 Thu 5/10/18

107 Drywall 15 days Fri 6/22/18 Thu 7/12/18

108 Wall BATT insulation 15 days Fri 6/22/18 Thu 7/12/18

109 Prime & paint 1st coat 3 days Fri 7/13/18 Tue 7/17/18

110 ACT grid 2 days Wed 7/18/18 Thu 7/19/18

111 Sprinkler heads 3 days Fri 7/20/18 Tue 7/24/18

112 Lighting 5 days Fri 7/20/18 Thu 7/26/18

113 MEP finishes 10 days Fri 7/27/18 Thu 8/9/18

114 Restroom flooring and wall tile 5 days Wed 7/18/18 Tue 7/24/18

115 Plumbing fixtures 3 days Wed 7/25/18 Fri 7/27/18

116 Restroom finishes 2 days Mon 7/30/18 Tue 7/31/18

117 Doors & hardware 4 days Fri 7/13/18 Wed 7/18/18

118 Millwork 10 days Fri 7/27/18 Thu 8/9/18

119 Finish Paint 8 days Fri 8/10/18 Tue 8/21/18

120 Flood ceilings 3 days Fri 8/10/18 Tue 8/14/18

121 Flooring 7 days Wed 8/22/18 Thu 8/30/18

122 Final clean 2nd floor 3 days Fri 8/31/18 Tue 9/4/18

123 3rd Floor 58 days Mon 5/28/18 Wed 8/15/18

124 MEP Rough-in 15 days Wed 7/4/18 Tue 7/24/18

125 Interior Framing 5 days Mon 5/28/18 Fri 6/1/18

126 Drywall 5 days Wed 8/1/18 Tue 8/7/18

127 Wall BATT insulation 5 days Wed 8/1/18 Tue 8/7/18

128 Tape drywall 4 days Wed 8/8/18 Mon 8/13/18

129 Sprinkler heads 5 days Mon 7/9/18 Fri 7/13/18

130 Lighting 3 days Wed 8/8/18 Fri 8/10/18

131 MEP finishes 4 days Wed 8/8/18 Mon 8/13/18

132 Doors & hardware 5 days Wed 8/8/18 Tue 8/14/18
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

133 Final clean 3rd floor 1 day Wed 8/15/18 Wed 8/15/18

134 4th Floor 70 days Mon 5/14/18 Fri 8/17/18

135 MEP Rough-in 15 days Wed 7/11/18 Tue 7/31/18

136 Interior framing 10 days Mon 5/14/18 Fri 5/25/18

137 Drywall 10 days Wed 7/25/18 Tue 8/7/18

138 Wall BATT insulation 10 days Wed 7/25/18 Tue 8/7/18

139 Tape drywall 4 days Wed 8/8/18 Mon 8/13/18

140 Sprinkler heads 3 days Tue 8/14/18 Thu 8/16/18

141 Lighting 5 days Tue 8/7/18 Mon 8/13/18

142 MEP finishes 3 days Tue 8/14/18 Thu 8/16/18

143 Doors & hardware 3 days Tue 8/14/18 Thu 8/16/18

144 Final clean 4th floor 1 day Fri 8/17/18 Fri 8/17/18

145 Rooftop Terrace 46 days Wed 6/6/18 Wed 8/8/18

146 Railings 15 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/17/18

147 Decking 15 days Wed 6/27/18 Tue 7/17/18

148 Doors & hwardware 5 days Wed 6/6/18 Tue 6/12/18

149 Lighting 5 days Wed 8/1/18 Tue 8/7/18

150 Demob rooftop 1 day Wed 8/8/18 Wed 8/8/18

151 Close-out 37 days Fri 8/17/18 Mon 10/8/18

152 Final clean 5 days Wed 9/5/18 Tue 9/11/18

153 Finishing Items 5 days Wed 9/5/18 Tue 9/11/18

154 Certificate of Occupency 1 day Wed 9/12/18 Wed 9/12/18

155 TAB 15 days Fri 8/17/18 Thu 9/6/18

156 Owner Training 1 day Wed 9/12/18 Wed 9/12/18

157 Target Owner Move In Date 10 days Thu 9/13/18 Wed 9/26/18

158 L/F Punch List 10 days Wed 8/22/18 Tue 9/4/18

159 Punch List A/E 5 days Wed 9/5/18 Tue 9/11/18

160 L/F Completes Punch List 18 days Wed 9/12/18 Fri 10/5/18

161 L/F Turns Over O&M Manuals 1 day Mon 10/8/18 Mon 10/8/18
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